
 
 
3rd February 2020 
 
 
No protections for ratepayers in new Local Government Bill 

We have written to the Members of Parliament in the Upper House of the State Parliament who are scheduled on 
Thursday 6th February to vote on the proposed Local Government Bill, 2019. We have implored MPs not to approve 
the Bill because the Bill does not afford protections to ratepayers.  

We are concerned the Bill does not address the findings of The Victorian Auditor General, The Local Government 
Inspectorate, The Ombudsman and we cannot understand why the Senate is considering passing the Bill prior to the 
release of the current IBAC investigations. 
 
These reports demonstrate a systemic failure in local government and a completely broken system. We believe the 
Victorian Government must define the roles and responsibilities of Councils. Without a clear definition, Councils are 
free to waste ratepayer revenues on any services they want. Also, there are serious systemic issues of conflict of 
interest, prejudiced decision making, lobbying, coercion, illegal spending and waste that underly an industry swamped 
with poor governance. Furthermore, consumers are exposed and unprotected more than ever by an industry that 
seeks to wrap itself in more protectionist ideology. 
 
The Local Government Bill seeks to silence any ratepaying consumer who runs into a problem with their local council. 
It enshrines the council to be able to: 
 

• Defend any and all decisions it makes at any cost 
• Refuse to explain or produce any evidence that underlies a decision 
• Refuse to hold itself accountable to any set of governance standards 
• Refuse to hold itself accountable to any performance measures; and 
• Seeks to remove any community satisfaction or performance measure as a requirement for any funding 

 
Local Government has become an introspective, self-absorbed enigma that ratepayers no longer have trust in. This is 
your opportunity to help stop the Local Government Bill. Ratepayers deserve better.  
 

WE MUST ACT NOW TO STOP THIS BILL IN ITS TRACKS 

Please help us by writing emails and calling as many of the following upper house members as possible 
IMMEDIATELY 
 
The only way to send a loud message is to INUNDATE them without delay. Emails, Calls nonstop and NOW. 
 
What are the 5 main points we need them to understand? 

1. It's irresponsible of the government to try and pass this bill UNTIL THE FINDINGS OF IBAC ARE RELEASED 
2. The bill does nothing to improve transparency to ratepayers who fund the $10 Billion in revenues each 

year 
3. The bill fails to address the poor culture in Local Government  
4. The bill fails to address the power imbalance between Councillors and CEO's 
5. The bill does NOTHING to protect ratepayers’ rights 



Here's how you can help: 

1. Write to each minister Separately - take the points above and write an email demanding the Bill be 
abandoned 

2. Start Calling the offices of the MP's and speak to their staff and advisors about the Bill being a SHAM - it 
does nothing for ratepayers 

3. Send this email to anyone you know who is happy to help and encourage them to do the same 

Upper House Members 
 

Mr Gepp Mark (03) 5427 2444 mark.gepp@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Finn Bernard Thomas Christopher (03) 9317 5900 bernie.finn@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Elasmar Nazih (03) 9456 9244 nazih.elasmar@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Crozier Georgina Mary (03) 9555 4101 georgie.crozier@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Mikakos Jenny (03) 9462 3966 jenny.mikakos@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Melhem Cesar (03) 9689 6536 cesar.melhem@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Shing Harriet (03) 5134 8000 harriet.shing@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Pulford Jaala (03) 5332 2405 jaala.pulford@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Dr Ratnam Samantha (03) 9348 2622 samantha.ratnam@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Davis David McLean (03) 9827 6655 david.davis@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Rich-Phillips Gordon Kenneth (03) 9794 7667 gordon.rich-phillips@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Jennings Gavin Wayne (03) 9548 5644 gavin.jennings@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Lovell Wendy Ann (03) 5821 6668 wendy.lovell@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Leane Shaun Leo (03) 9887 0255 shaun.leane@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Garrett Jane Furneaux (03) 5940 5010 jane.garrett@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Wooldridge Mary Louise Newling (03) 9878 4113 mary.wooldridge@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Ondarchie Craig Philip (03) 9422 0099 craig.ondarchie@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Patten Fiona Heather (03) 9386 4400 fiona.patten@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Tierney Gayle (03) 5224 2088 gayle.tierney@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Dalidakis Philip (03) 9557 1500 philip.dalidakis@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Grimley Stuart   Stuart.Grimley@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Maxwell Tania Maree (03) 5443 6277 Tania.Maxwell@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Dr Kieu Tien Dung (03) 9772 1366 Tien.Kieu@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Stitt Ingrid (03) 9363 1644 Ingrid.Stitt@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Dr Cumming Catherine Rebecca (03) 9689 6373 Catherine.Cumming@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Terpstra Sonja (03) 9803 0592 Sonja.Terpstra@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Vaghela Kaushaliya Virjibhai (03) 8742 3226 Kaushaliya.Vaghela@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Quilty Timothy Jamin (03) 5799 1331 Tim.Quilty@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Limbrick David Boyd (03) 9584 4013 David.Limbrick@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Taylor Nina (03) 9681 9555 Nina.Taylor@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Hayes Clifford (03) 9530 8399 Clifford.Hayes@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mrs McArthur Beverley (03) 5568 2929 Beverley.McArthur@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. O'Donohue Edward John (03) 5941 1112 Edward.ODonohue@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Somyurek Adem (03) 9794 0699 adem.somyurek@parliament.vic.gov.au 

The Hon. Symes Jaclyn (03) 5783 2000 jaclyn.symes@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Meddick Andy (03) 5222 1941 Andy.Meddick@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Barton Rodney Brian (03) 9850 8600 Rodney.Barton@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Atkinson Bruce Norman (03) 9877 7188 bruce.atkinson@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Ms Bath Melina Gaye (03) 5174 7066 melina.bath@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Mr Bourman Jeffrey Matthew (03) 5623 2999 jeff.bourman@parliament.vic.gov.au 
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